HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG
April 26, 2007 Hearing Room D
8:30 A.M. Tapes 82 - 83
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Chris Edwards

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair
Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 3451 — Public Hearing
HB 2478 — Public Hearing
HB 2478 — Work Session
HB 3521 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
82A 002 Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 8:34 a.m.
HB 3451 — PUBLIC HEARING
003 Chair Schaufler
004 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
009 Chair Schaufler
012 Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Director, Oregon
School Board Association (OSBA) (EXHIBIT A)
025 Green
050 Green
061 Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement
System (PERS)
075 Delaney
084 Chair Schaufler
088 Green
106 Chair Schaufler
108 Rep. Berger
82A 114 Chair Schaufler
117 Rep. Rosenbaum
119 Green
123 Chair Schaufler
124 Green
126 Beth Anne Darby, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon

Education Association



HB 2478 — PUBLIC HEARING

133

HB 2478 — WORK SESSION

135
138
140
146

168
174
176
182
188
196

HB 3521 — PUBLIC HEARING

199
209

210

211

214

216

217

219
223
225

82A

227
230

250
270
274
275
283
287
290
300
307
312
318
341
343

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Paul Phillips, Representative, National Electrical Contractors
Association (NECA), International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers (IBEW), Oregon State Building and Construction
Trades Council, Plumbing and Mechanical Contractors
Association

Willie Tiffany, Senior Associate, League of Oregon Cities (LOC)
Rep. Esquivel

Phillips

Rep. Esquivel

Tiffany

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT HB 2478-2
amendments dated 04/25/07. (EXHIBIT B)

VOTE: 5-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2478 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m.

Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.

Chair Schaufler
Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District
#21

Rep. Clem

Rep. Clem

Chair Schaufler
Rep. Rosenbaum
Rep. Clem
Chair Schaufler
Rep. Berger
Rep. Berger
Rep. Clem

Rep. Berger
Rep. Clem

Chair Schaufler
Rep. C. Edwards



83A

83A

352
360
362
365
368

375
378
407
425
450
459
465
017
025
030
039
042
053
068
073
078

097
098
099
100
102
104
108

125
136
150
168
180
189
218
224
226
234
235
236
239
241
250
259
264

Rep. Clem

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Clem

Chair Schaufler

Morgan Sattenspiel, Service Dog Trainer, Joy’s of Living
Assistance Dogs

Chair Schaufler

Sattenspiel

Joy St. Peter, Director, Joy’s of Living Assistance Dogs
St. Peter

St. Peter

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Rosenbaum

Sattenspiel

St. Peter

Rep. Berger

Sattenspiel

Chair Schaufler

Representative Debra Boone, State Representative, House
District #32

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Boone

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Esquivel

Rep. Boone

Chair Schaufler

Dawn Phillips, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Jerry
Krummel

Phillips

Shawn Daugherty, Owner, Iron Mutt

Daugherty

Michelle Daugherty,Owner, Iron Mutt

M. Daugherty

S. Daugherty

Phillips

Chair Schaufler

Rep. C. Edwards

Rep. C. Edwards

M. Daugherty

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Rosenbaum

S. Daugherty

M. Daugherty

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 9:34 a.m.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. HB 3451, written testimony, Jim Green, 6 pp
B. HB 2478, -2 amendments, staff, 11 pp



