## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

## **TAPE LOG**

April 26, 2007 Hearing Room D 8:30 A.M. Tapes 82 - 83

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair

Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

**MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:** 

HB 3451 – Public Hearing HB 2478 – Public Hearing HB 2478 – Work Session HB 3521 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
82A	002	Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 8:34 a.m.
HB 3451 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	003	Chair Schaufler
	004	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	009	Chair Schaufler
	012	Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Director, Oregon School Board Association (OSBA) (EXHIBIT A)
	025	Green
	050	Green
	061	Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement System (PERS)
	075	Delaney
	084	Chair Schaufler
	088	Green
	106	Chair Schaufler
	108	Rep. Berger
82A	114	Chair Schaufler
	117	Rep. Rosenbaum
	119	Green
	123	Chair Schaufler
	124	Green
	126	Beth Anne Darby, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon Education Association

	133	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2478 – PUBLI</u>	IC HEARING	
	135	Chair Schaufler
	138	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	140	Chair Schaufler
	146	Paul Phillips, Representative, National Electrical Contractors Association (NECA), International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW), Oregon State Building and Construction Trades Council, Plumbing and Mechanical Contractors
	168	Association Willie Tiffany, Senior Associate, League of Oregon Cities (LOC)
	174	Rep. Esquivel
	176	Phillips
	182	Rep. Esquivel
	188	Tiffany
	196	Chair Schaufler
HB 2478 – WORK		Chair Schauffer
112 2170 17 0111	199	Chair Schaufler
	209	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT HB 2478-2 amendments dated 04/25/07. (EXHIBIT B)
	210	VOTE: 5-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith
	211	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	214	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2478 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE. 5.0.2
	216	VOTE: 5-0-2  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.  EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holyey Rep. P. Smith
	216	
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	217	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.
	<b>217</b> 219	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 3521 – PUBLI</u>	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m. Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 3521 – PUBLI</u> 82A	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274 275	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274 275 283	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Clem
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274 275 283 287	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274 275 283 287 290	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274 275 283 287 290 300	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Rep. Berger
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274 275 283 287 290 300 307	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Berger
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274 275 283 287 290 300 307 312	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Berger
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274 275 283 287 290 300 307 312 318	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Rep. Clem
	217 219 223 225 IC HEARING 227 230 250 270 274 275 283 287 290 300 307 312	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Rep. Holvey, Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler Chair Schaufler recesses the meeting at 9:00 a.m. Chair Schaufler reconvenes the meeting at 9:01 a.m.  Chair Schaufler Representative Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21 Rep. Clem Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Clem Chair Schaufler Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Berger

	352	Rep. Clem
	360	Chair Schaufler
	362	Rep. Clem
	365	Chair Schaufler
	368	Morgan Sattenspiel, Service Dog Trainer, Joy's of Living
		Assistance Dogs
	375	Chair Schaufler
	378	Sattenspiel
	407	Joy St. Peter, Director, Joy's of Living Assistance Dogs
	425	St. Peter
	450	St. Peter
	459	Chair Schaufler
	465	Chair Schaufler
83A	017	Chair Schaufler
	025	Chair Schaufler
	030	Rep. Rosenbaum
	039	Sattenspiel
	042	St. Peter
	053	Rep. Berger
	068	Sattenspiel
	073	Chair Schaufler
	078	Representative Debra Boone, State Representative, House
	097	District #32 Chair Schaufler
	098 099	Rep. Boone Chair Schaufler
83A		
osa	100 102	Rep. Esquivel Rep. Boone
	104	Chair Schaufler
	108	Dawn Phillips, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Jerry
	100	Krummel
	125	Phillips
	136	Shawn Daugherty, Owner, Iron Mutt
	150	Daugherty
	168	Michelle Daugherty, Owner, Iron Mutt
	180	M. Daugherty
	189	S. Daugherty
	218	Phillips
	224	Chair Schaufler
	226	Rep. C. Edwards
	234	Rep. C. Edwards
	235	M. Daugherty
	236	Chair Schaufler
	239	Rep. Rosenbaum
	241	S. Daugherty
	250	M. Daugherty
	259	Chair Schaufler
	264	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 9:34 a.m.
		<i>σ</i>

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 3451, written testimony, Jim Green, 6 pp B. HB 2478, -2 amendments, staff, 11 pp